
2025-26 GUSD BUDGET Tuesday, June 17, 2025
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TOPICS
Overview of Key Revenue & Expenditure Assumptions

- No changes from the Public Hearing Budget (presented on May 29, 2025)

Required Disclosures: 
- LCFF Budget Overview for Parents (BOP)
- Statement of Reasons for Excess Reserves

Next Steps
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STATE BUDGET DEVELOPMENT PROCESS
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Gov January 
Budget Proposal

Negotiations with 
Legislature/ 

Committees, etc.

May Revise

Negotiations with 
“Big 5”

Enacted BudgetWe are 
here



GUSD 2025-26 TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES
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$169,529,496

State Aid (LCFF)
36%

Prop 55/Education 
Protection Account 

6%

Property Taxes
39%

Federal
4%

Other State Revenue
12%

Other Local Revenue
3%



GUSD 2025-26 TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
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$182,261,847
Certificated Salaries

37.79%

Classified Salaries
15.26%

Employee Benefits
25.63%

Books & Supplies
3.93%

Services & Other Operating 
Exp.

13.58%

Capital Outlay
0.27%

Other Outgo & Indirect Costs
3.54%



GUSD 2025-26 UNRESTRICTED GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
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$103,234,677

salary & benefits
87.43%

everything else
12.57%



GUSD ENROLLMENT HISTORY 
AND PROJECTED ENROLLMENT FOR 2025-26
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projection



MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION (MYP)

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28

Enrollment 10,181 10,100 9,923 9,777

Annual Decline -63 -81 -177 -146

3 YR Avg. Funded 
ADA

9706 9474 9460 9382

Statutory COLA
(May Revise)

1.07% 2.3% 3.02% 3.42% 

COLA in our MYP 1.07% 2.3% 3.02% 3.42%

Supplemental & 
Concentration Funds

$17.7 M $17.7 M $18 M $17.7 M

Unduplicated Pupil 
Percentage (UPP)

62% 60% 60% 60%

EXPENDITURE ASSUMPTIONS
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28

Cert. & Classified Step 
& Column Adjustments

1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5%

Health & Welfare Based on negotiated caps

General Fund 
Contributions

-$26.8 M -$28.3 M -$28.7 M -$29.1 M

Deferred Maint. 
General Fund share

$712K (annually, on-going)

CalSTRS Employer 
Contribution

19.10% 19.10% 19.10% 19.10%

CalPERS Employer 
Contribution

27.05% 26.81% 26.90% 27.8%

Routine Restricted 
Maintenance (RRM)

3% of  total expenditures

All COLAs at 100%



MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION (MYP)
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2025-26 Budget for Adoption



BUDGET OVERVIEW FOR PARENTS

10Note: This is the summary.  The Budget Overview Document is a separate attachment accompanying the Board item.

REQUIRED 
DISCLOSURE

School districts receive funding from different sources: state funds under 
the Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF), other state funds, local 
funds, and federal funds. LCFF funds include a base level of funding for 
all LEAs and extra funding - called "supplemental and concentration" 
grants - to LEAs based on the enrollment of high needs students (foster 
youth, English learners, and low-income students).

The text description for the above chart is as follows: The total revenue projected for Gilroy Unified School District is $169,529,497.00, of which 
$138,212,837.00 is Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF), $19,278,113.00 is other state funds, $5,325,342.00 is local funds, and $6,713,205.00 is federal 
funds. Of the $138,212,837.00 in LCFF Funds, $17,703,177.00 is generated based on the enrollment of high needs students (foster youth, English learner, 
and low-income students).



BUDGET OVERVIEW FOR PARENTS
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REQUIRED 
DISCLOSURE

The LCFF gives school districts more flexibility in deciding how to use state funds. In exchange, school districts must work with parents, educators, 
students, and the community to develop a Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) that shows how they will use these funds to serve students.

Gilroy Unified School District plans to spend $182,261,847.00 for the 2025-26 school year. Of that amount, $145,848,717.00 is tied to 
actions/services in the LCAP and $36,413,130.00 is not included in the LCAP. The budgeted expenditures that are not included in the LCAP 
will be used for the following: 

Approximately 88% of the Unrestricted General Fund expenditures go towards all employee salary and benefits, which are included in the 
LCAP.  The remaining general fund expenditures that are not represented in the district's LCAP are general fund expenditures which provide 
ongoing services, supplies, maintenance and operations to support the mission of the district.



BUDGET OVERVIEW FOR PARENTS
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REQUIRED 
DISCLOSURE

In 2024-25, Gilroy Unified School District's LCAP budgeted $19,885,149.00 for planned actions to increase or improve services for high needs students. 
Gilroy Unified School District actually spent $18,660,000.00 for actions to increase or improve services for high needs students in 2024-25. The 
difference between the budgeted and actual expenditures of $1,225,149.00 had the following impact on Gilroy Unified School District's ability to 
increase or improve services for high needs students:

A number of expenditures were moved to utilize one time funds, and other federal funding. The actions that were implemented by Gilroy Unified were 
not impacted as other funds were available to support these actions.  This unspent amount will be budgeted to support district actions for high needs 
students in the following year.



STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR EXCESS RESERVES
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REQUIRED 
DISCLOSURE

FY 2025-26

This is a separate attachment 
accompanying the board briefing.



STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR EXCESS RESERVES
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REQUIRED 
DISCLOSURE

FY 2026-27 
projection

This is a separate attachment 
accompanying the board briefing.



STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR EXCESS RESERVES
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REQUIRED 
DISCLOSURE

FY 2027-28 
projection

This is a separate attachment 
accompanying the board briefing.



NEXT STEPS
California’s Enacted Budget for 2025-26
 Trailer Bills, allocation of one-time funds?  Details will be forthcoming.

Board Action on LCAP and Budget on Tuesday, June 17, 2025

Revised GUSD Budget in Sept. with Year-End Closing Report
 Or…Within 45 days if Enacted Budget varies significantly from our 

assumptions.
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